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Management report 

Chairman´s summary 
The Company has had a successful 3rd quarter in 2019. Despite numerous challenges, we have 
continued to deliver excellent operational and financial performance, with some improvement 
compared to the previous year. At the beginning of the 4th quarter, we received important news 
from the Competition Authority, in that they had approved the Company’s tariff application, 
effectively concluding the long running tariff dispute. 

Strong financial performance 

The Group´s total sales during the 3rd quarter of 2019 remained stable at €16.49 million. Sales to 
private customers grew by 1.7% year-on-year. While sales to corporate customers within the main 
service area increased by 0.2%, sales to customers outside the main service area increased by 8.9%. 

The gross profit of the company was €8.92 million, showing a slight increase of 3.8%. Variance was 
mainly attributable to the increased sales and reduced cost of chemicals, which were balanced by 
higher electricity, staff and depreciation costs. The Groups net profit was €7.33 million. 

If the company was operating with fully frozen tariffs in the 3rd quarter of 2019, then based on the 
Competition Authority’s decision dated 18/10/2019, the company will be facing a reduction in water 
and wastewater tariffs in the 4th quarter. On average the tariffs will drop 27% for domestic consumers 
and 15% for commercial consumers. 

Reliable water supply and wastewater service 
The quality of drinking water in Tallinn remains very good, the water samples taken from customers’ 
taps during the 9 months of 2019 were 99.1% compliant with all requirements. The compliance in 
the 3rd quarter was 98.0%, which was somewhat lower in comparison with the result of the same 
period last year. Whereas the quality of drinking water leaving the water treatment plant continues 
to be excellent, the slight drop in the water quality at customers’ taps is attributable to the changed 
analytical methods used by laboratory. The new analytical method is significantly more sensitive, 
which provides the water company with much more accurate information than before. As a result of 
those tests, Tallinna Vesi has made further developments in the water network and improved the 
effectiveness of maintenance system in order to ensure consistent supply of high-quality drinking 
water. 

We value water as one of the most important natural resources, which must not be wasted. The level 
of leakages in our water network was 13.07% in the 3rd quarter, representing an excellent result. 
Low water losses and reduced time of average interruptions to water supply, are a testament to a 
stable and continuous service provided to our customers. In the 3rd quarter of 2019, the average 
water disruption time per property was only 3 hours and 4 minutes. The issues with the sewerage 
network have also reduced. In comparison with the 3rd quarter last year, the number of sewer 
blockages for the 3rd quarter dropped from 148 to 95. In the 3rd quarter of 2019, treated effluent at 
Paljassaare Wastewater Treatment Plant was compliant with all quality requirements. 
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FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE 3rd QUARTER OF 2019 
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AS TALLI N NA VESI 
CONSO LIDATEO UNAU DITEO INTERIM CONDENSED FINAN CIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE 9 MONTHS PER IO D OF FINANCIAL YEAR 2019 ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 

MANAGEMENT CONFIRMATION 

The Management Board has prepared AS Tallinna Vesi [the Company) and its subsidiary eompany OÜ Watereom 

(together Group] eonsolidated interim accounts in the farm of consolidated condensed financial statements for 
the 9 months period of financial year 2019 ended on 30 September 2019. The interim accounts have not been 
reviewed by the auditors. 

The condensed financial statements for the period ended on 30 September 2019 have been prepared following 
the accounting policies and the manner of presenting the information in line with the lnternational Finaneial 

Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU. The condensed financial statements provide a fair presentation of 
the assets, liabilities, financial position and profi t of the eompany. During the preparation of condensed financial 
statements, the Management has made no changes in eritieal estimates that would have east a signifieant 

impaet on the results. 

The interim report gives a fair presentation of the main events that oeeurred during the 9 months of the 
finaneial year and of their effeet to the eondensed finaneial statements. lt indudes the deseription of the main 
risks and unclear aspeets that ean, based on the sensible judgement of the Management Board, have an impact 
on the company during the remaining 3 months of the financial year. 

The significant transaetions with related parties are disclosed in the interim accounts. 

Any subsequent events that materially affeet the valuation of assets and liabilities and have occurred up to the 
completion of the consolidated financial statements on 24 October 2019 have been considered in preparing the 
financial statements. 

The Management Board considers AS Tallinn/f,a Vf/;;es~i an~d~i-t'l/1J'" '.,f/'''7' a _j,ry ~o b going concern ent1ties. 

Kart Hei no B rookes „ / „ '/.t~ 
Chairman oi the Management Board 
Chief Executive Officer 

Aleksandr Timofejev 
Member of the Management Board 
Chief Operating Officer 

Riina Käi 
Member of the Management Board 
Chief Financial Officer 

24 Oetober 2019 

Jntroduetion and photos of the Management Board members are published at company's web page. 
https ·//tallinnavesi .ee/en/ettevote/ma nagemen t-board/ 
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AS TALLI N NA VESI 
CONSO LIDATED UNAU DITED IN TERIM CON DE NSED FINANC IAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE 9 MONTHS PER IOD OF FI NANCIAL YEAR 20 19 EN DED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (€ tho usa nd) 

as of 30 September as of 31 December 

ASSETS No te 2019 2018 2018 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 2 61 125 56 756 61 769 

Trade receivables, accrued income and 
prepaid expenses 8 439 8 181 7 631 
l nventories 539 441 498 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 70 103 65 378 69 898 

NON -CURRENT ASSETS 
Property, plant and equipment 3 185 550 177 639 179 185 
lntangible assets 4 594 709 665 
Right-of-use assets 5 602 0 0 

TOTAL NON -CURRENT ASSETS 186 746 178 348 179 850 

TOTAL ASSETS 256 849 243 726 249 748 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Current portion of lang-term borrowings 4 010 2 032 3 823 
Trade and other payables 6 719 7 531 6 047 
Derivatives 271 301 207 
Pre~ayments 2 639 3 239 2 955 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 13 639 13 103 13 032 

NON -CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Deferred income from connection fees 28 981 21 562 22 745 
Borrowings 90 503 93 626 91 919 
Derivatives 50 112 173 
Provision for possible third party claims 6 19 068 17 522 19 068 
Other payables 36 48 46 

TOTAL NON -CURRENT LIABILITIES 138 638 132 870 133 951 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 152 277 145 973 146 983 

EQUITY 
Share capital 12 OOD 12 OOD 12 OOD 
Share premium 24 734 24 734 24 734 
Statutory legal reserve 1 278 1 278 1 278 
Retained earnings 66 560 59 741 64 753 

TOT AL EQU ITY 104 572 97 753 102 765 

TOTAL LIAB ILITIES AND EQUITY 256 849 243 726 249 748 

Notes to the consolidated financial statements on pages 6 to 15 farm an integral part of the condensed financial 
statements. 
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AS TALLI NNA VESI 
CO NSO LIDATED UNAUDI TED INTER IM CO NDENSED FINANC IAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE 9 MONTHS PERI OD OF FINANC IAL YEAR 20 19 END ED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME [€ thousand] 

for the year ended 
Quarter 3 9 months 31 December 

No te 2019 2018 2019 2018 2018 

Revenue 7 16 487 16 494 47 301 46 550 62 780 
Cost oi goods and serviees sold 9 -7 565 -7 900 -21 327 -20 739 -28 594 
GROSS PROFIT 8 922 8 594 25 974 25 811 34 186 

Marketing expenses 9 -89 -87 -297 -293 -386 
General administration expenses 9 -1 120 -1 1 oo -4 408 -3 695 -5 025 
Other income [+]/ex~enses 1-1 10 -195 -97 -256 -176 -1 836 
OPERATING PROFIT 7 518 7 310 21 013 21 647 26 939 

Financial income 11 12 5 30 14 21 
Financial expenses 11 -199 -176 -691 -723 -1 010 
PROFIT BEFORE TAXES 7 331 7 139 20 352 20 938 25 950 

lncome tax on dividends 12 0 0 -3 544 -1 800 -1 800 

NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 7 331 7 139 16 808 19 138 24 150 

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 7 331 7 139 16 808 19 138 24 150 

Attributable profil to : 
Equity holders oi A-shares 7 330 7 138 16 807 19 137 24 149 
B-share holder 0,60 0,60 0,60 0,60 0,60 

Earnings per A share lin euros] 13 0,37 0,36 0,84 0,96 1,21 
Earnings per B share (in euros] 13 600 600 600 600 600 

Notes to the consolidated financial statements on pages 6 to 15 farm an integral part of the condensed financial 
statements. 
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AS TALLI NNA VESI 
CONSO LI DATEO UNAUD ITED INTER l M CON DE NSED FINANCIAL STATEME NTS 

FOR TH E 9 MON TH S PERIOD OF FI NANC IAL YEAR 2019 ENDED 30 SEPTEMB ER 2019 

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS STATEMENT (€ thousand) 

fo r the year ended 
9 months 31 December 

No te 2019 2018 2018 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Operating profit 21 013 21 647 26 939 
Adjustment for depreciation/amortisation 3,4,5,9,10 4 457 4 263 5 790 
Adjustment for revenues from connection fees 10 -277 -216 -295 
Other non-cash adjustments 0 -11 -20 
Profit (-)/loss(+) from sale of property, plant and 
equipment, and intangible assets 154 -48 -115 

Change in current assets involved in operating activities -843 -458 54 
Change in liabilities involved in operating activities 195 946 1 939 

TOTAL CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 24 699 26 123 34 292 

CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIV\TIES 

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment, and 
intangible assets -6 147 -6 922 -10 736 
Compensations received for construction of pipelines, 
inel connection fees 2 205 2 752 3 716 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment, and 
intangible assets 7 79 160 
lnterest received 25 11 17 

TOTAL CASH FLOWS USED \N INVESTING ACTIVIT\ES -3 910 -4 080 -6 843 

CASH FLOWS USED \N FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
lnterest paid and loan financing costs, inel swap interests -764 -1 075 -1 394 
Lease payments -306 -184 -258 
Repayment of loans -1 818 0 0 
Dividends paid 12 -14 965 -7 201 -7 201 
Withheld income tax paid on dividends 12 -36 0 0 
\neome tax paid on dividends -3 544 -1 800 -1 800 

TOTAL CASH FLOWS USED \N FINANCI NG ACTIVITIES -21 433 -10 260 -10 653 

CHANGE \N CASH AND CASH EQU\VALENTS -644 11 783 16 796 

CASH AND CASH EQU\VALENTS AT THE 
BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD 12 61 769 44 973 44 973 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END 
OF THE PERIOD 12 61 125 56 756 61 769 

Notes ta the consolidated financial statements on pages 6 ta 15 farm an integral part of the condensed financial 
statements. 
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AS TALLI N NA VESI 
CONSO LI DATED UNAU DITED INTERI M CON DEN SED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE 9 MONTH S PERI OD OF FI NANCIAL YEAR 2019 ENDED 30 SEPTEMB ER 20 19 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (€ thousa ndl 

Sh are Statutory Reta ined 
Share capita l prem1um legal reserve earnings Total equity 

as of 31 December 2017 12 000 24 734 1 278 47 804 85 816 

Dividends 0 0 0 -7 201 -7 201 

Comprehensive income for the 
period 0 0 0 24 150 24 150 

as of 31 December 2018 12 000 24 734 1 278 64 753 102765 

as of 31December2017 12 000 24 734 1 278 47 804 85 816 

Dividends 0 0 0 -7 201 -7 201 

Comprehensive income for the 
period 0 0 0 19 138 19 138 

as of 30 September 2018 12 000 24 734 1 278 59 741 97 753 

as of 31 December 20 18 12 000 24 734 1 278 64 753 102 765 

Dividends 0 0 0 -15 001 -15 001 
Comprehensive income for the 
period 0 0 0 16 808 16 808 

as of 30 September 2019 12 000 24 734 1 278 66 560 104 572 

Notes to the consolidated financial statements on pages 6 to 15 farm an integral part oi the condensed 
financial statements. 
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AS TALLI N NA VESI 
CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR TH E 9 MONTHS PERIOD OF FINANC IAL YEAR 2019 ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 

[E thousand] 

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. ACCOUNTING PR IN CIPLES 

The interim accounts have been prepared according to lnternational Financial Reporting Standards as adopted 
by the EU. The same accounting policies are followed in the interim financial statements as in the mast reeent 
annual financial statements. The interim report is prepared in accordance with IAS 34 lnterim Financial 
Reporting . 

NOTE 2. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

as of 30 September as of 31 December 

20 19 2018 2018 
Cash in hand and in bank 46 125 41 756 46 769 
Short-term deposits 15 000 15 000 15 OOD 
Total cash and cash equ ivalents 61 125 56 756 61 769 
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AS TALLINNA VESI 
CONSO LI DATED UNAU DITED INTERI M COND ENSED FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE 9 MONTH S PER IOD OF FI NANC IAL YEAR 2019 EN DED 30 SEPTEMB ER 2019 

(€ thousandl 

NOTE 3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

Land and 
Maeh inery 

Other Construet ion 
Total property, 

buildings 
Faeilities and 

equipment 
plant and 

equipment 
1n progress 

equipment 

asof31 Deeember2017 
Aequisition eost 26 415 207 666 48 279 1 157 2 416 285 933 

Aeeumulated depreeiation -6 829 -68 243 -35 560 -850 0 -111 482 
Net book value 19 586 139 423 12 719 307 2 416 174 451 

Transaet ions in the period 1 January 2018 - 31 Oeeember 2018 
Aequisition in book value 0 0 0 0 10 317 10 317 
Write off and sale of property, plant 
and equipment in residual value -13 -2 -29 0 0 -44 
Reclassifieation 102 7 792 1 601 64 -9 534 25 
Oepreeiation -289 -3 147 -2 043 -85 0 -5 564 
as of31 Deeember2018 
Aequisition eost 26 500 215 059 48 792 1141 3 199 294691 
Aeeumulated depreeiation -7 114 -70 993 -36 544 -855 0 -115 506 
Net book value 19 386 144 066 12 248 286 3 199 179 185 

Transaetions in th e period 1January2019 - 30 September 2019 
Aequisition in book value 0 0 0 0 10 685 10 685 
Write off and sale of property, plant 
and equipment in residual value -7 -129 -24 0 0 -160 
Reclassifieation 42 8 885 513 17 -9 459 -2 
Oepreeiation -217 -2 400 -1 475 -66 0 -4 158 
as of 30 September 2019 
Aequisition eost 26 528 223 635 49 033 1 155 4 425 304 776 
Aeeumulated depreeiation -7 324 -73 213 -37 771 -918 0 -119 226 
Net book value 19 204 150 422 11 262 237 4 425 185 550 

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are written off, if the conditions of the asset do not enable its 
further usage for produetion purposes. 

As of 30 September 2019 the book value of the assets (Maehinery and equipmentl leased under finaneial lease is 
€861 k (31 Oeeember 2018: €878kl. 
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AS TALLI N NA VESI 
CONSO LI DATED UNAUD ITED INTER IM CON OENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE 9 MONTH S PERI OO OF FINANC IAL YEAR 2019 EN DED 30 SEPTEMB ER 2019 

NOTE 4. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

asof31 Deeember2017 

Aequisition eost 

Aeeumulated depreeiation 

Net book value 

Aequired lieenses 

and other intangible 

assets 

5 247 

-4 826 

421 

Transaet ions in the period l January 2018 - 31 Deeember 2018 

Aequisition in book value 

Reclassifieation 

Oepreeiation 

asof31 Deeember2018 

Aequisition eost 

Aeeumulated depreeiation 

Net book value 

Transaetions in the period 1January2019 - 30 September 2019 

Aequisition in book value 

Reclassifieation 

Oepreeiation 

as of 30 September 2019 

Aequisition eost 

Aeeumulated depreeiation 

Net book value 

0 
420 

-226 

4 206 

-3 591 

615 

0 
72 

-149 

4 278 

-3 740 

538 

[€ thousand ) 

U nfinished 

intangible Tolal intangible 

assets assets 

390 5 637 

0 -4 826 

390 811 

80 80 

-420 0 

0 -226 

50 4 256 

0 -3 591 

50 665 

78 78 

-72 0 

0 -149 

56 4 334 

0 -3 740 

56 594 
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AS TALLI N NA VESI 

CONSO LI DATED UNAU DITED INTERI M CON DENSED FINANC IAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE 9 MONTH S PER IOD OF FINANCIA L YEAR 2019 ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 

[€ thousand] 

NOTE 5. RIGHT- OF-USE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

Sinee 1January2019 Ihe Group reeognises leases aeeording to Ihe standard IFRS 16 Leases. IFRS 16 replaees Ihe 

previous standard IAS 17 Leases andis mandatory from the beginning of 2019. IFRS 16 introduees a new single 

lessee aeeounting model and therefore, leases are no longer classified either operating or finanee leases as it was 

required aecording to IAS 17. As a result of Ihe ehange in Ihe aecounting polieies, lessees are required lo 

reeognise assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless Ihe underlying asse! is of 

low value . Furthermore, a lessee is required to reeognise depreeiation of lease assets separately from interesi on 

lease liablities in the ineome statement. 

On 1January2019 Ihe Group applied a simplified transition approaeh and did not restale comparative amounts for 

Ihe year prior to the first adoption. Lease eommitments existing at the date of implementation, whieh had so far 

been reeognised as operating leases, were measured on transition at the diseounted value of their remaining 

lease payments, using Ihe effeetive interesi raieas of 1 January 2019. Right-of-use assets were measured at Ihe 

amount of the lease liability on adoption. Consequently, the liabilities and assets of the Group inereased by €702k 

on 1 January 2019. 

Right-of- use assets 

Transaet ions in the period 1January2019 - 30 September 2019 
Reclassifieation 1January2019 

Aequisition in book value 

Oepreeiation 

Termination of eontraets 

as of 30 September 2019 
Aequisition eost 

Aeeumulated depreeiation 

Net book value 

Lease liability for right-of-use assets 

Transaetions in the period 1January2019 - 30 September 2019 
Reclassifieation 1 January 2019 

Additions 
Repayments of leases 

Termination of eontraets 

as of 30 Septembe r 2019 
Current portion 

Non-eurrent portion 

Remaining liabil ity 

Maehinery and equipme nt 

702 

64 
-150 

-14 

745 
-143 
602 

702 

64 
-148 
-14 

192 
412 
604 

Asa result of adopting new aeeounting prineiples, EBITDA has inereased by €153k for Ihe first 9 months of 2019, 

as lease payments are reeognised as depreeiation of the right-of-use assets and as interesi on Ihe lease liabilities 

that are excluded from EBITDA. Aeeording to Ihe previous standard \AS 17. lease payments were included in Cost 

of Goods/Serviees Sold or Marketing or Administrative expenses that are included in EBITDA. 

Operating ea sh flows inereased and finaneing eash flows deereased by €153k, as repayments of Ihelease liabilities 

are classified as eash flows from finaneing activities. The net profil deereased by €2k for Ihe first 9 months of 2019 

asa result of adopting new aeeounting principles. 
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AS TALLI N NA VESI 
CONSO LIDATED UNAUD ITED IN TERIM CON DENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE 9 MONTHS PERIOD OF FIN ANCIAL YEAR 20 19 ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 

[€ tho usand) 

NOTE 6. PROVISION FOR POSSIBLE TH IRD PARTY CLAI MS 

On 12 Deeember 2017, the Supreme Court made a deeision on AS Tallinna Vesi"s eassation in the tariif 
dispute with the Estonian Competition Authority . The eourt stated that the Competition Authority is not bound 
by the agreement on the water tariffs eontained in the Serviees Agreement, whieh was exeeuted upon 
privatisation between the eompany and the City oi Tallinn. From now on , the tariffs will be regulated by the 
Competition Authority in line with the methodology. 

Aeeording to the law the tariffs established by the City oi Tallinn are in foree until the Competition Authority 
approves the new tariffs and the Company has implemented these tariffs in line with the law. The Company 
has aeled in good faith and in relianee on promises by the previous regulator. Thus the Company does not 

· eonsider itself liable to the eustomers for any claims related to the tariffs applied until the new tariffs 
approved by the Competition Authority are duly implemented. 

On 4 Deeember 2018, the Competition Authority did not approve the tariif applieation, the Company has 
submitted. The Company applied for the allowed revenue oi €44.5 million in the City oi Saue and Tallinn, 
whilst the Competition Authority eonsidered appropriate €34.5 million. On 18 Oetober 2019 the Competition 
Authority has approved the tariffs that the Company applied for in September 2019. The tariffs will be enaeted 
starting from 1 Deeember 2019. ln the main area for domestie eustomers the priees will be lower 
approximately 27% on average and for eommereial eustomers the ta rifis will be lower by 15% on average. 

The patenti a l undiseounted payments by the Company, if eustomer claims are to be recognised by the courts . 
in full and all eustomers submit their claims, amounts to €47.7 million (31 Deeember 2018: €47.7 millionl. 
This estimate marks the maximum differenee between the tariffs established by the City oi Tallinn and the 
tariffs as estimated by the Company based on aur eurrent best understanding oi the Competition Authority's 
methodology over the past three years. 

The Management Board oi the Company has assessed the potential liability resulting from sueh claims, if 
sueeessful, tobe €19.1 million (31Deeember2018: €19 .1 millionl. As oi 30 September 2019 no offieial claims 
have been submitted. The Company will monitor the situation and thus may adjust the relevant provision on 
the rolling basis. 
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AS TALLI N NA VESI 
CONSO LI DATED UNAU DITED INTER IM CONO ENSED FINANCIAL STAT EMENTS 

FOR THE 9 MONTHS PERI OO OF FINANCIAL YEAR 2019 ENDED 30 SEPTE MBER 2019 

[E thousand) 

NOTE 7. REVE NUE 

for the year ended 
Quarter 3 9 months 31 Oecember 

2019 2018 2019 2018 2018 
Revenues from main operating activiti es 

Tolal water supply and waste water disposal 
service, inel: 13 317 12 987 39 796 39 200 52 528 

Private elienls, inel : 6 430 6 322 19 451 19 178 25 765 
Water supply service 3 537 3 499 10 698 10 579 14 179 
Wastewater disposal service 2 893 2 823 8 753 8 599 11 586 

Co rporate elients , inel : 5 291 5 281 15 668 15 947 21 246 
Water supply service 3 009 2 969 8 754 8 835 11 733 
Wastewater disposal service 2 282 2 312 6 914 7 112 9 513 

Outside service area elie nts , in el : 1 248 1 146 3 859 3 440 4 680 
Water supply service 415 381 1 231 1 086 1 465 
Wastewater disposal service 766 722 2 351 2 143 2 893 
Storm water disposal service 67 43 277 211 322 

Over pollution fee 348 238 818 635 837 
Storm water treatment and disposal service and 
lire hydrants service 888 807 2 849 2 483 3 562 
Construction service, design and asphalting 2 077 2 507 4 092 4 360 6 OOD 
Other works and serviees 205 193 564 507 690 
Total revenue 16 487 16 494 47 301 46 550 62 780 

100% oi the Group 's revenue was generated within the Estonian Republic. 

NOTE 8. STAFF COSTS 
for the year ended 

Quarter 3 9 months 31 Oecember 
2019 2018 2019 2018 2018 

Salaries and wages -1 583 -1 492 -5 026 -4 841 -6 479 

Social security and unemployment insurance tax -535 -505 -1 699 -1 637 -2 190 
Staff costs total -2 118 -1 997 -6 725 -6 478 -8 669 

Average number oi employees during the 
reporting period 325 316 320 316 316 
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AS TALLI N NA VESI 
CO NSO LI DATED UNAUD ITED IN TER IM CO NDENSED FI NANC IAL STATE MENTS 

FOR THE 9 MONTH S PERI OD OF FI NANCIAL YEAR 2019 ENDED 30 SEPTEMB ER 2019 

[E thousandl 

NOTE 9. COST OF GOODS AND SERVICES SOLD, MARKETING AND ADMINISTRATIVE 
EXPENSES 

for the year ended 

Quarter 3 9 months 31 Deeember 

2019 2018 2019 2018 2018 

Cost of goods and serv iees sold 

Water abstraetion eharges -310 -298 -904 -892 -1 187 

Chemieals -421 -468 -1 256 -1 249 -1 744 

Eleetrieity -773 -626 -2 594 -2 082 -2 849 

Pollution tax -194 -204 -788 -715 -963 

Staff eosts -1 546 -1 453 -4 895 -4 677 -6 283 

Depreeiation and amortization -1 313 -1 261 -3 951 -3 812 -5 177 

Construetion serviee, design and asphalting -1 775 -2 251 -3 465 -3 852 -5 240 

Other costs -1 233 -1 339 -3 474 -3 460 -5 151 

Total eost of goods and serviees so ld - 7 565 - 7 900 -21 327 -20 739 - 28 594 

Marketing expenses 

Staff eosts -71 -73 -240 - 245 -321 

Depreeiation and amortization 0 0 0 0 -1 

Other marketing expenses -18 -14 -57 -48 -64 

Total market ing expenses - 89 -87 - 297 - 293 -386 

Administrative expenses 

Staff eosts -501 -471 -1 590 -1 556 -2 065 

Depreeiation and amortization -84 -94 -249 -253 -342 

Other general administration expenses -535 -535 -2 569 - 1 886 -2 618 
Total administrative expenses - 1 120 -1 1 oo -4 408 -3 695 -5 025 

NOTE 10. OTHER INCOME/EXPENSES 

for the year ended 

Quarter 3 9 months 31 Deeember 

2019 2018 2019 2018 2018 

Conneetion fees 98 75 277 216 295 

Depreeiation of single eonneetions -91 -69 -257 -198 -270 

Doubtful reeeivables expenses [-1/ expense 

reduetion [+J 29 -19 22 -13 -30 

Provision for possible third party claims 

[Note 6] 0 0 0 0 -1 546 

Other ineome [+]/ex ~enses [-) -231 -84 -298 -181 -285 

Total other ineome l expenses - 195 - 97 - 256 - 176 - 1 836 
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FOR TH E 9 MO NTH S PER IOD OF FINANC IAL YEAR 20 19 ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 

NOTE 11 . FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENSES 

Quarter 3 

2019 2018 

lnterest ineome 12 5 
lnterest expense, loa n -184 -187 

lnterest expense, swap -53 -164 

lnerease [+)/deerease [-) of fair value of swap 43 179 

Other finaneial income [+)/expenses [-) -5 -4 

Tota l financial income l expenses - 187 - 171 

NOTE 12. DIVIDENDS 

Quarter 3 

2019 2018 

Dividends declared during the period 0 0 

Dividends paid during the period 0 0 

Withheld income tax on dividends 0 0 

l neome tax on dividends paid 0 0 

Dividends declared per shares: 

Dividends per A-share [in eurosl 0,00 0,00 

Dividends per 8-share [in eurosl 0 0 

9 months 

2019 2018 

30 14 

-562 -564 

-174 -487 

59 343 

-14 -15 

-661 -709 

9 months 

2019 2018 

15 001 7 201 

14 965 7 201 

36 0 

3 544 1 800 

0,75 0,36 

600 600 

[E thousand ) 

for the year ended 

31 Deeember 

2018 

21 

-752 

-614 

376 

-20 

-989 

tor the year ended 

31 Deeember 

2018 

7 201 

7 201 

0 

1 800 

0,36 

600 

Dividend income tax rate in 2019 is 20/80, but for dividend payments in the amount of up ta the average dividend 

payment during the three preeeding years, the ineome tax rate 14/86 is applied. When ealeulating the average 

dividend payment of the three preceding years, 2018 is the first year ta be taken into aecount. ln addition, for 

dividends payable ta natural persons, income tax ata rate of 7% is withheld on dividends taxed with a lower income 

tax rate . 

Dividend income tax rate in 2018 was 20/80. 

NOTE 13. EARNINGS PER SHARE 

Net profit minus B-share preferred dividend 

rights 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

for the purposes of basie earnings per share 

Quarter 3 

2019 

7 330 

9 months 

2018 2019 2018 

7 138 16 807 19 137 

[in pieees) 20 OOD OOD 20 OOD OOD 20 000 000 20 000 000 

Earnings per A share [in eurosl 

Earnings per B share [in eurosl 

0,37 

600 

0,36 

600 

0,84 

600 

0,96 

600 

for the year ended 

31 Deeember 

2018 

24 149 

20 OOD OOD 

1,21 

600 

Diluted earnings per share for the periods ended 30 September 2019 and 2018 and 31 Deeember 2018 was equal ta 

earnings per share figures stated above. 
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AS TALLI NN A VESI 

CONSO LIDATED UNAU DITED INTER IM COND ENSED FI NANC IAL STAT EMENTS 

FOR THE 9 MONTHS PERI OD OF FINANCIAL YEAR 2019 END ED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 

(€ thousa nd] 

NOTE 14. RELATED PARTIES 

Transaetions with related parties are eonsidered to be transaetions with members of the Supervisory Board and 

Management Board, their relatives and the eompanies in whieh they have eontrol or signifieant influenee and 

transaetions with shareholder having the signifieant influenee. Dividend payments are indieated in the Statement of 

Changes in Equity. 

Shareholders having the signifieant influence 

as of 30 September as of 31 December 

Balances recorded on the statement of 

f inaneial position of the Group 2019 2018 2018 

Aecounts reeeivable 3 346 221 
Trade and other payables 189 189 179 

for the year ended 

Quarter 3 9 months 31 December 

Transactions 2019 2018 2019 2018 2018 

Revenue 888 807 2 849 2 483 3 562 

serviees 250 254 742 765 1 009 

Fees for Management Boa r d (excluding 

soeial ta x] 40 38 156 154 192 

Supervisory Board fees (excluding social tax] 8 8 24 24 32 

The Group 's Management Board and Supervisory Board members are considered as key management personnel for 

whom the contractual salary payments have been aecounted for as disclosed above. ln addition to this one Board 

Member has also received direet compensations from the eompanies belonging to the group of United Utilities 

(Tallinn) B.V. as averseas seeandees. Such compensations are reeorded on line "Purehase of administrative and 
eonsulting serviees". 

The Group's Management Board members are elected for 3 (three) years and Supervisory Board members for 2 (two) 

years . Stoek exchange announcement is published about the ehange in Management and Supervisory Board. 

The potential salary liability would be up to €90k (excluding soeial tax] if the Supervisory Board would replace all 

Management Board members. 

Company shares belonging to the Management Board and Supervisory Board members 

As of 30 September 2019 from all Supervisory Council and Management Board members Riina Käi owned 100 shares 

(as of September and 31 Deeember 2018: Riina Käi owned 100 sharesl. 
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FOR THE 9 MONTHS PERIOD OF FINANCIAL YEAR 20 19 ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 

NOTE 15. LIST OF SUPERVISORY BOARD MEMBERS 

Simon Roger Gardiner 

Keith Haslett 

Martin Benjamin Padley 

Brendan Francis Murphy 

Priit Rohumaa 

Katrin Kendra 

Toivo Taotsen 

Altar Jõks 

Priit Lello 

Chairman of the Supervisory Board 

Member of the Supervisory Board 

Member of the Supervisory Board 

Member of the Supervisory Board 

Member of the Supervisory Board 

Member of the Supervisory Board 

Member of the Supervisory Board 

Member of the Supervisory Board 

Member of the Supervisory Board 

lntroduction of Supervisory Board members is published at company's web page. 

h t t ps ://ta tl innavesi. ee/e n/ettevote/m a na g e me n t - boa rd/su perv iso ry -co u n ei l/ 
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